# 502790902 05/01/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2837498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	05/01/2014		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC					
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET					
City:	WILMINGTON					
State/Country:	DELAWARE					
Postal Code:	19801					

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number						
Patent Number:	6334133						
Patent Number:	6675151						
Patent Number:	7945468						
Patent Number:	7430519						
Patent Number:	8140366						
Patent Number:	8321254						
Application Number:	13422733						
Application Number:	13440892						
Application Number:	13901075						
Application Number:	60150001						
Application Number:	61006274						
Application Number:	61653670						

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-672-5300

Email:cbrown-smith@foley.comCorrespondent Name:CARYNE BROWN-SMITHAddress Line 1:3000 K STREET NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007 PATENT

502790902 REEL: 032797 FRAME: 0321

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087354-0101					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM T. ELLIS					
SIGNATURE:	/William T. Ellis/					
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2014					

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Executed Assignment to Frontline Technologies Group LLC#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment to Frontline Technologies Group LLC#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment to Frontline Technologies Group LLC#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment to Frontline Technologies Group LLC#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment to Frontline Technologies Group LLC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 032797 FRAME: 0322

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **Frontline Technologies**, **Inc.**, of 397 Eagleview Blvd., Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

Frontline Technologies Group LLC 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in and to all patents and patent applications identified on **Schedule A** attached hereto, and inventions therein,

as well as in and to (a) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, (c) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; (d) all rights, covenants, and obligations under any and all licenses granted for the applications and Letters Patents identified on **Schedule A**, and (e) all past, present, and future claims for damages by reason of patent infringement thereof with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use;

such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to

Page 1 of 3

4828-4702-6969.2

ASSIGNOR respecting said Letters Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications, reexaminations, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, and depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said Letters Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **Foley & Lardner LLP** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.						
By:						
Name: MECHARIC BUCKSTOR						
Title: Prestat						
Effective Date: 5/1/2014						
ASSIGNEE: FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC  By:						
Name: Todd A. Orlando						
Title: Secretory						
Date: $5/1/2014$						

# SCHEDULE A FOR FRONTLINE PATENT ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

Grant/Registration Date	12/25/2001	1/6/2004	5/17/2011	9/30/2008	1/13/2005	3/20/2012		11/27/2012					
220300000000000					1/1								
Date Pat./F	6334133	6675151	7945468	7430519	776929	8140366		8321254					
Application	12/21/1998	10/15/1999	8/18/2000	11/16/2001	12/16/1999	10/2/2008	1/2/2009	4/29/2011	3/16/2012	4/5/2012	5/23/2013	8/20/1999	1/4/2008
Application No Application Date Pat./Reg. No.	09/217116	09/419266	09/641866	09/683093	31251/00	12/285371	2009200006	13/097740	13/422733	13/440892	13/901075	60/150001	61/006274
Matter Title	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING SUBSTITUTE FULFILLMENT	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING SUBSTITUTE FULFILLMENT INFORMATION COMPILATION AND NOTIFICATION	NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES VIA PASS CODE ACCESSED WEB PAGES	A SUBSTITUTE FULFILLMENT SYSTEM	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING SUBSTITUTE FULFILLMENT INFORMATION COMPILATION AND NOTIFICATION	METHOD, SYSTEM AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR FILLING JOB ORDERS	A METHOD, SYSTEM AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR FILLING JOB ORDERS	NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES VIA PASS CODE ACCESSED WEB PAGES	METHOD, SYSTEM AND PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR FILLING JOB ORDERS	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PERFORMING SUBSTITUTE FULFILLMENT	EVENT SCHEDULER SYSTEM AND METHOD	INTERNET-BASED DISPATCHING SYSTEM	RESERVATION SYSTEM
Status	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Pending	Granted	Pending	Pending	Pending	Expired	Expired
Country Status	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Australia	United States of America	Australia	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America

4830-5202-3833.1

PATENT REEL: 032797 FRAME: 0326 5/31/2012

61/653670

EVENT SCHEDULER SYSTEM AND METHOD

Expired

United States of America

7

4830-5202-3833.1

PATENT REEL: 032797 FRAME: 0327